

CANNON BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

163 E. GOWER ST. PO Box 368 CANNON BEACH, OR 97110

MEMORANDUM

RE: Tree Removal Permit Taxlot 51019AD00303

March 14, 2024

A tree removal permit authorizing the removal of trees that have been identified as hazardous. The trees authorized for removal by this permit are:

• One approximately 18 inch DBH red alder (Alnus rubra)

The application was submitted with a Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by an ISA Certified Arborist as required by CBMC 17.70.030. The application and subject trees have been reviewed by an independent arborist on contract with the City and approval of the application has been recommended.

This removal application meets the criteria of CMBC 17.70.020(A) Permit Issuance - Criteria which states:

- A. Removal of a tree which poses a safety hazard. The applicant must demonstrate that:
 - 1. The condition or location of the tree presents either a foreseeable danger to public safety, or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure; and
 - 2. Such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated by pruning or treatment of the tree.

Replacement of the removed tree is required as per CBMC 17.70.040(B)(2) Tree Replacement Policy which states:

The basic standard is that four trees should be maintained on a five thousand square foot lot. For larger lots the standard will be applied on a proportional basis, e.g., a seven thousand five hundred square foot lot would require maintenance of six trees. This standard is to be implemented as follows:

- 2. Tree removal not in conjunction with construction:
 - a. If after tree removal the site maintains the standard of at least four trees per five thousand square feet, no replacement is required.
 - b. If after tree removal the site maintains the standard of at least four trees per five thousand square feet, the replanting of trees on a one-for-one basis may be required.
 - c. A minimum density of less than four trees per five thousand square feet may be permitted where it is found that the remaining trees provide sufficient cover, immature trees (those less than six inches diameter) will mature to provide adequate cover, or there are no reasonable locations for new trees.

Approved trees to be used for replanting are:

- Sitka spruce
- Western hemlock
- Douglas fir
- Western red cedar

- Red alder
- Mountain ash
- Big leaf maple
- Vine maple

This permit may be appealed to the Planning Commission by filing an appeal with the City Manager within 14 days of the date of this decision.

Sincerely,

Robert St. Clair

Planner

Gify of Cannon Beach Riffshor Department

City of Cannon Beach Tree Removal Application

Please fill out this form completely. Please type or print.

Applicant Name: North Coast Can Consciuncy

Mailing Address: PD Box 67 Seasive OR 97138

Phone: 303-738-9126 Email: evico@ncl(twst-org

Property Owner Name: North Coast law Conservation

Mailing Address: Po 30 x 67, Slasive OR 97138

Phone: 503-738-9126 Email: evico@ncl(twst-org)

Property Location: Cann on Boach Map/Tax Lot Number: 51019 AD 00303

The city shall issue a tree removal permit if one of the following criteria is met. Please circle the letter of the criteria that applies.

These criteria require a Tree Removal Report from an International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist:

- A. You are constructing a structure or development approved and allowed by pursuant to Cannon Beach Municipal Code 17.70.030, which involves any form of ground disturbance; including required vehicular and utility access. SEE ATTACHMENT A Removing Trees Because of Construction.
- B. Removal of a tree for the health and vigor of surrounding trees.

These criteria require an ISA Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by an ISA Certified Arborist:

The tree presents a safety hazard, where:

- The condition or location of the tree presents either a foreseeable danger to public safety, or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure; and,
- Such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated by pruning or treatment of the tree.
- D. The tree was damaged by storm, fire or other injury, which cannot be saved by pruning.

You must submit a tree removal permit with a reason if:

- F. The tree is dead.
- F. Tree removal is necessary to provide solar access to a solar energy system where pruning will not provide adequate solar access:
 - The city may require documentation that a device qualifies for Oregon Department of Energy Solar Tax Credit, or other incentive for installation of solar devices offered by a utility.
 No tree measuring more than 24 inches in diameter shall be removed for solar access.
- G. Tree removal is for landscaping purposes, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. The tree cannot exceed 10 inches in diameter.
 - 2. A landscape plan for the affected area must be submitted and approved by the City.
 - The landscape plan must incorporate replacement trees for the trees removed. The replacement trees must be at least six feet in height or have a two-inch caliper; and
 - The City shall inspect the property one year after the approval of the permit to insure the landscape plan has been implemented.

If your tree presents an immediate danger of collapse and if such potential collapse represents a clear and present hazard to persons or property, please contact the Community Development Director (CDD). If it is determined by the CDD that there is an immediate danger, then a tree removal permit is not required prior to tree removal. However, within seven days after the tree removal, the tree owner shall make application for an after-the-fact permit. Where a tree presents an immediate danger of collapse, a complete ISA Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by a certified arborist is not required. Where a safety hazard exists, as defined by this subsection, the city may require the tree's removal. If the tree has not been removed after forty-eight hours, the city may remove the tree and charge the costs to the owner.

Last edited 9/25/19

Attach a site plan showing the location and type of all trees on the property, including the trees to be removed. Indicate the location of replacement trees and the type. SEE ATTACHMENT B – Site Plan. Attach photos of the trees to be removed and mark the trees with ribbon.

Explain how the request meets one or more of the applicable criteria. Include the number and type of trees requested for removal. If appropriate, explain why pruning would not accomplish the same goal as tree removal.

	Application fee	: \$50.00 for 1-4 trees; \$100 for 5	or more trees
Note: The whether th	e application fee is a release removal request is	nonrefundable fee that is due upo approved or denied.	on receipt of application,
Applicant S	Signature	if =	_Date: _ Z- 5-24
If the applicant in their	cant is other than the behalf.	owner, the owner hereby grants	
Property O	wner Signature:	Kath Volla	_Date: 2-6-29
owners. understan	d, as property owner	s, phone number and signature of the state o	oved tree removal permit is
ermit, for t	any way. As property duly authorized emplored in the purpose of follow-	owner, my signature or an auth oyee of the City to enter upon all up inspection, observation or mo	orized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement.
ermit, for t	any way. As property duly authorized empl the purpose of follow- ******* Fee Paid: \$	owner, my signature or an auth oyee of the City to enter upon all up inspection, observation or me	orized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement.
ermit, for t	any way. As property duly authorized empl the purpose of follow- ******* Fee Paid: \$	owner, my signature or an auth oyee of the City to enter upon all up inspection, observation or mo	orized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement. Permit #:
ermit, for t	any way. As property duly authorized empl the purpose of follow- ***** Fee Paid: \$ is: Approved Approved - Tree r	owner, my signature or an auth oyee of the City to enter upon all up inspection, observation or metallic control of the city to enter upon all up inspection, observation or metallic control of the city cont	orized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement. Permit #:
ate:	any way. As property duly authorized empl the purpose of follow- ***** Fee Paid: \$ is: Approved Approved - Tree r	replacement required per Cannot Replacement Policy.	rorized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement. Permit #: The properties affected by this easurement. Permit #: The properties affected by this easurement.
permit, for t	any way. As property duly authorized employed purpose of follow- Fee Paid: \$ is: Approved Approved - Tree re 17.70.040, Tree F	replacement required per Cannot Replacement Policy.	orized applicant's signature, I properties affected by this easurement. Permit #: ied on Beach Municipal Code

Decisions on the issuance of a tree removal permit may be appealed to the Planning Commission in accordance with Section 17.88.140 a, of the Municipal Code.

A Photographic Guide to the Evaluation of Hazard Trees in Urban Areas TREE HAZARD EVALUATION FORM 2nd Edition

	Site/Address: 620 ECO A PARK RD	HAZARD RATING:
	Map/Location:	3 . 3 . 3 - 9
	Owner public private > unknown other	Failure + Size + Target = Hazard
	Date: 1-23-24borist: BALDEN ISA#: PAN736	Potential of part Rating Rating Immediate action needed
	Arborist's Signature:	Needs further inspection
	71	Dead tree
	TREE CHARACTERISTICS	
	TI) LE GIAGO LE LO	
	Tree f. 1 Species: ALNUS RUBRA (19	dater
	DRH: 18 Fol trunks: Height: 36	Spread: 2 🛆
	Form:	eaded
1100	Crown Class:	atrand
7/1-	Live Crown result.	
	Page I multiple printing events Approx dates:	
	Special Value: Dispecimen Diheritage/historic Diwildlife Diunusual Distreet tree Discreen Dishade Dindigen	ous II protected by gov. agency
	TREE HEALTH	
ι.Δ	Growth obstruction	
b(10	Follage Cover: Ci normal Distrolate Billecone Episone	ies 🗅 signs 🖯 cables
	Foliage Density: ☐ pormai ☐ sparse	
	Woundwood development: □ excellent □ average □ poor □ none □ other	
	Vigor class: □ excellent □ average □ fair □ poor	
	Major pests/diseases:	
_	SITE CONDITIONS	
	SILCONDINGIO	
	Site Character: Dresidence Dommercial Dindustrial Dpark Copen space Dinatural Dwoodland	forest
	Landscape type: parkway raised bed container mound lawn shrub border wind break	
	Irrigation: Discore Cladeguate D inadequate D excessive D trunk wettled	
	Recent site disturbance? Y N I construction I soil disturbance I grade change I line clearing I so	?YN
	% dripline writil soil: 0% (0-25%) 25-50% 50-75% 75-100%	
	10-25% 25-50% 50-75% 75-100%	
	Soil problems: Adrainage shallow Compacted droughty saline atkaline acidic] small volume □ disease center □ history of fail
	Obstructions: Dights Disignage Dimo-of-site Dview Doverhead lines Dunderground utilities	□ traffic □ adjacent yea. □
	Obstructions: Dights Dignage Diffe-or-site Dwew Doesnesd thes Dignage Count distinct Countries Dignage Countries Dignage Countries Dignage Countries Dignage Countries Dwellow Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Dwellow Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Dwellow Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Dwellow Canopy Dispose Canopy Dispose Dwellow Canopy Dispose Canopy Di	anopy edge
	Prevailing wind direction: Occurrence of snowlice storms never seidom regular	aty
	The twining with a second seco	
	TARGET	
	Use Under Tree: Dibuilding Aparking Draffic Dedestrian Drectestion Dlandscape Dhardscape	ape 🖸 small features 🔯 utility lines
	Can target be moved? Y Can use be restricted? Y Can use De restricted? Y Can use De restricted? Y Can use De constant use	
	Occupancy: [] occasional use Demorrations use Distribution use Distribution use	

EE DEFECTS							
OT DEFECTS:	Mushroom/conk/bracket)	oreser lermin	at: Y N ed: □ severe [ID:	i kow		
posed roots: severe	Root area affer			Buttres	s wounded:	Y N Whe	10:
ot pruned:		cieu: _	Potential for ro				
T CAVE	e 🗆 moderate 🗆 low				aving: Y h		
AN: 20 deg. Fr	om vertical 🗆 natural 🗡 dint	aturel	Self-corrected				
cay in plane of lean: N	Roots broken:	Y	y Soil	ciscking:	N		e 🛘 moderate 🗘 low
ninpolitoring (2010. V. Indicate I	resence of individual defects a	and ret	e their severity (s	=699ആ, ന≃ന്റ	derate, Inlow)	BRANCHES
	ROOT CROWN	7/	TRUN	(SC	AFFOLDS	RHANCHES
FECT	10010110	-		5	1		
or taper		#					
w, sweep		H				<u> </u>	
odominants/forks							
ultiple attachments							
ckided bark			<u></u>		/_		
xcessive end weight		V	<i>'</i> L				
		7	\				
racks/splits			/				
angers	 	${=}$					
irding		-					
Vounds/seam							
)ecay	,			,	 		
avky							
Conks/mushrooms/bracket			(<u> </u>		
Bleeding/sap flow					<u> </u>		
oose/cracked bark							
Nesting hold/bee hive							
Deadwood/stubs							
Borers/termites/ants							
Cankers/galls/burts					+		
Previous failure			<u> </u>				
inspection period: ann Falkere Potential + Size of P	ENTIRE TRE uel biannual and + Target Rating = Hazard I	otner		and the second	Size	of part: 1<6" (1) 3 - 18-30 et rating: 1 - occa	2-medium; 3-high; 4-severe 5 cm); 2 - 6-18" (15-45 cm); r (45-75 cm); 4 -> 30" (75 cm) sional use; 2 - intermittent use; sent use; 4 - constant use
Cable/Brace: Remove tree: N Friect on adjacent trees:	tive part reduce end weig	Move	Target: Y N		her:		restructure 🔾 shape 🗋 decay 🗋 aerial 🗀 monitor
Notification: Downer C	•						

Balden Arboriculture Services 41500 Anderson Road Nehalem, OR 97131 503-801-3762

TREE LOCATION SITE DIAGRAM
Client: North Coast Land Conservancy - Attn: Eric Owen P.O. Box 67, Seaside, Oregon 97138
Date: 1-/18/24
Project: 620 Ecola Park Road
Calain Brack
HOUGE Droperty line (not securate
House / Property
620 Ecola Park Rd.
Tall
/ () 5-60/110
#1 5-60/110 drill depth 16"+
$O_{A-18/30}^{#2}$
LEGEND Tree #1- Species SPIZUCE Size (DBH) 60 Recommendations PEN PENN PONT Sketch not to scale







City of Cannon Beach, Planning Department

Attn: Robert St. Clair stclair@ci.cannon-beach.or.us (503) 436-8053

February 28, 2024

Tree Removal Permit Application Review - 620 Ecola Park Rd

Per your request, I reviewed the Tree Removal Permit application submitted by North Coast Land Conservancy. Included in the application is a site map, and an ISA evaluation form from Certified Arborist, Joe Balden. I visually inspected the tree and site on February 28th, and recommend the removal request for one tree be approved.

The tree being requested be removed is a red alder (*Alnus rubra*). The tree is approximately 18" in diameter and 30' tall. The tree is located north of the driveway to the residence at 620 Ecola Park Road. The tree is on neighboring property owned by the North Coast Land Conservancy. The tree has multiple structural defects that will limit its lifespan. Including a strong lean, and poor growth form. Also, the health of tree appears to be in a state of decline. Alder trees of this stature do not fair well with preservation pruning, and I recommend the tree be given approval for removal based on Permit Criteria C: "*The tree presents a safety hazard...*".

I recommend a western redcedar (*Thuja plicata*) be planted as a replacement tree.

Best regards,

Jeff Gerhardt

Manzanita, OR 97130

CCB# 236534 Cell: 503-453-5571

www.treescapesnorthwest.com

Alder tree north of driveway: 620 Ecola Park Rd

